

C.R.(NDPS) 83/24 (CIS NO. 83/24)

CNR- WBDJ12-000091-2024

Order No. 28

Dated 23.02.2025

Accused person Avik Dhar is produced from J/C.

Lawyer hazira is filed for the accused Avik Dhar. Accused persons Ruma Dutta and Swapan Barman are present by filing hazira but found absent on call. Later they filed late hazira.

One petition is filed and prays for release the seized mobile phones (Vivo V21e 5G 8/128) being IMEI No.863935055578176/ 863935055578168 by the accused Ruma Dutta. None moves the petition. The petition is rejected.

One compliance report with objection is received from O/C, Siliguri (T) GRPS regarding release of the seized 02 mobile phones. Let the report be kept with the record.

Fix **09.03.2026** for physical production, appearance and charge.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri