

JO CODE- WB00164
C.R.(NDPS) 83/24 (CIS NO. 83/24)
CNR- WBDJ12-000091-2024

Order No. 24

Dated 10.11.2025

The record is put up on the basis of put up petition, filed for the accused Avik Dhar and being allowed.

Bail petition along with copy of death certificate of Amit Dhar are filed for the accused person.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petition.

Ld. Defence lawyer submits that since Amit Dhar, the father of the accused person died on 09.11.2025, the Correctional Home authority may be directed to take appropriate steps for enabling the accused Avik Dhar to perform the last rites of his deceased father, the accused Avik Dhar being the only son of the deceased Amit Dhar.

Considered. Perused the said petition and copy of the medical certificate of cause of death of Amit Dhar.

The Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home is requested to take appropriate steps according to the procedure of the code for enabling the accused Avik Dhar to perform last rites of his deceased father, Amit Dhar.

The said petition is thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for doing the needful.

To date (20.11.2025).

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri