

**JO CODE- WB00753**  
**C.R.(NDPS) 83/24 (CIS NO. 83/24)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000091-2024

Order No. 27

Dated 23.12.2025

Accused Ruma Dutta is absent by petition. Later she filed late hazira. Accused Swapan Barman is present by filing hazira. Accused person Avik Dhar is produced from J/C. Lawyer's hazira is filed for the accused Avik Dhar in J/C.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused persons.

Petition filed and prays for release the seized mobile phones (Vivo V21E 5G 8/128) vide IMEI No.863935055578176/863935055578168 by the accused Ruma Dutta. Another petition filed and prays for release the seized mobile phones (One Plus 11 R 5G 8+128) vide IMEI no. 867268072441954/867268072441947 by the Soumen Adhikary, owner of mobile phone.

Call for a report from the IO regarding the release of seized (2) mobile phones.

Fix **23.02.2026** for physical production of the accused in J/C, appearance and charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO of this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Siliguri Special Correctional Home for production of the accused person on the date fixed.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri